
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL 
29 MARCH 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 

Council - 29 March 2023



 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

 
21 March 2023 

 
Unless a majority of the Council resolve to extend the meeting before 10.00 pm it will 

automatically end at 10.00 pm in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17.2. 
 
NOTE: There will be limited public access to observe the meeting. Those wishing to do so 
must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on the working day prior to 
the meeting. Access is also available via a live stream through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. 
 
To all Members of the Council, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL to be 
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER on WEDNESDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2023 at 7.00 pm to transact 
the following business: 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

KATHRYN HALL 
Chief Executive 

 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   Opening Prayer. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive questions from members of the public pursuant to 

Council Procedure Rule 9. 
 

 

 
3.   To confirm Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 1 March 

2023. 
 

5 - 10 

 
4.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 

any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
5.   To consider any items that the Chairman of the Council agrees 

to take as urgent business. 
 

 

 
6.   Chairman's Announcements. 

 
 

 
7.   Extension of Our Public Spaces Protection Order on Car 

Cruising. 
 

11 - 44 

 

Council - 29 March 2023

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ/videos


 
 
8.   Standards Committee - Annual Report. 

 
45 - 46 

 
9.   Constitution Review. 

 
47 - 52 

 
10.   Programme of Meetings 2023/2024. 

 
53 - 58 

 
11.   MSDC Pay Policy Statement 2023/24. 

 
59 - 66 

 
12.   To receive the Leader's Report. 

 
 

 
13.   Report of Cabinet Members, including questions pursuant to 

Council Procedure Rule 10.1 
 

 

 
14.   Questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 

10.2 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Council: Councillors M Belsey (Chairman), P Coote (Vice-Chair), K Adams, G Allen, J Ash-

Edwards, R Bates, J Belsey, A Bennett, L Bennett, A Boutrup, P Bradbury, P Brown, H Brunsdon, 
R Cartwright, P Chapman, R Clarke, E Coe-Gunnell White, M Cornish, R Cromie, J Dabell, R de Mierre, 
B Dempsey, J Edwards, S Ellis, R Eggleston, A Eves, B Forbes, L Gibbs, I Gibson, S Hatton, J Henwood, 
S Hicks, S Hillier, T Hussain, R Jackson, J Knight, C Laband, Andrew Lea, Anthea Lea, G Marsh, J Mockford, 
A Peacock, C Phillips, M Pulfer, R Salisbury, S Smith, A Sparasci, L Stockwell, D Sweatman, C Trumble, 
N Walker, R Webb, N Webster and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

Council - 29 March 2023



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Council 
held on 01 March 2023 

from 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: M Belsey (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

K Adams 
J Ash-Edwards 
R Bates 
J Belsey 
A Bennett 
P Bradbury 
R Cartwright 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
M Cornish 
R Cromie 
J Dabell 
R de Mierre 
B Dempsey 
J Edwards 
 

S Ellis 
R Eggleston 
B Forbes 
L Gibbs 
I Gibson 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
S Hillier 
T Hussain 
R Jackson 
J Knight 
C Laband 
Andrew Lea 
Anthea Lea 
G Marsh 
 

J Mockford 
A Peacock 
C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
R Salisbury 
A Sparasci 
L Stockwell 
D Sweatman 
C Trumble 
N Walker 
R Webb 
N Webster 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors G Allen, L Bennett, A Boutrup, P Brown, 

H Brunsdon, E Coe-Gunnell White, A Eves, S Hatton and 
S Smith 

 
 
The Council held a one-minute silence in remembrance of Christopher Hersey. Several 
Members paid tribute, commending his significant public service.  
 
 
1. OPENING PRAYER.  

 
The opening prayer was read by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9.  
 
No questions received. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 25 JANUARY 
2023.  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 25 January 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 43 Members voted in favour, with 1 
abstention. 
 
 

4. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  

Council - 29 March 2023 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Laband declared an interest in relation to item 8 as he is a shareholder 
and pensioner of Standard Chartered Bank. 
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL AGREES 
TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Chairman noted that recent engagements were listed on the Council’s website.  
  
 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2023.  
 
Councillor Ash-Edwards moved the item. It was seconded by Councillor J Belsey. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations as set out in the 
report which were approved unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Council agreed: 
  
(i)      that £12,400 received from Department Business Energy & Industrial Strategy 

in respect of BEIS New Burdens Admin Grant be transferred to Specific 
Reserve as detailed in paragraph 23 of the Cabinet report; 

(ii)      that £5,338 received from Department for Work & Pensions to meet the costs 
of new burdens relating to Local Authority Data Sharing be transferred to 
Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 24 of the Cabinet report; 

(iii)     that £34,800 grant received in respect of Northern Arc Phase 1 Planning 
Performance agreement funding be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed 
in paragraph 25 of the Cabinet report; 

(iv)    that £15,081 grant received in respect of Planning Performance Agreements be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 26 of the Cabinet 
report; 

(v)     the variations to the Capital Programme contained at paragraph 29 and 30 of 
the Cabinet report in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule 
B3; 

(vi)    That Swan Mead and Temporary Accommodation are reported as a combined 
Temporary Accommodation programme to align to the overall delivery of the 
Temporary Accommodation offer. 

  
Council also agreed the outstanding recommendations from Cabinet agreed on 18 
July 2022: 
  
(vii)    that £7,293 grant income in respect of a payment for Rough Sleepers be 

transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 27 of the July report; 
(viii)   that £20,761 grant income relating to Implementing Welfare Reform be 

transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 28 of the July report; 
(ix)    that £23,237 grant income for new burdens relating to Verify Earnings & 

Pensions be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 29 of the 
July report; 

Council - 29 March 2023 6



 
 

 
 

(x)     that £33,660 grant income relating to Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation 
funding be transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed in paragraphs 30 of the 
July report; 

(xi)    that £50,000 grant income relating to delivery of the Local Land Charges 
Programme timetable for the transition of LLC1 be transferred to General 
Reserve as detailed in paragraphs 31 of the July report; 

(xii)    the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 43 of the July 
report in accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3. 

 
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26.  
 
Councillor Pulfer moved the item which was seconded by Councillor Stockwell. 
  
Discussion was held on the limits set with counterparties, and the opportunity to 
examine the green credentials of counterparties going forward.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations as set out in the 
report, which were approved unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Council agreed: 
  
(i)      the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2023/24 

and the following two years, 
(ii)      the Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue Provision 

Statement (MRP) as contained in Sections 4 and 2.3 respectively of the report; 
(iii)     the proposed amendments to the specified and non-specified investment 

appendices; 
(iv)    the Prudential Indicators contained within this report. 
  
 

9. CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2023/24.  
 
Councillor Ash-Edwards moved the item, acknowledging that it had unanimous 
support from the Scrutiny Committee and that this is the first budget post-pandemic 
which does not rely on the use of Reserves. The item was seconded by Councillor J 
Belsey.  
  
The Council discussed the ways that the Budget and Plan provides support for 
residents, develops the capital programme, and provides investment in local 
services. Discussion was also held on potential areas to focus on for future years and 
how the Budget and Plan is affected by wider county and national issues such as the 
increase in inflation and the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a recorded vote on the recommendations as set out 
in the report, which were approved unanimously. 
 
 
  

 For  Against Abstain   For  Against Abstain 
Ash-Edwards, J. y     Henwood, J. y     
K Adams y     Hicks, S. y     

Council - 29 March 2023 7



 
 

 
 

Bates, R. y     Hillier, S. y     
Belsey, J.  y     Hussain, T y     
Belsey, M. y     Jackson, R. y     
Bennett, A. y     Knight, J. y     
Bradbury, P y     Laband, C y     
Cartwright, R. y     Lea, Andrew y     
Chapman, P. y     Lea, Anthea y     
Clarke, R. y     Marsh, G y     
Coote, P. y     Mockford, J y     
Cornish, M. y     Peacock, A y     
Cromie, R y     Phill
[...]
OF OUR PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER ON CAR CRUISING 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To request Council to agree to extend the existing Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) in the Burgess Hill area for car cruising for a further three years and to also 
include two new additional areas to the PSPO. 

Summary 

2. The existing PSPO which covers the six wards in Burgess Hill expires in April 2023.  
A map outlining the existing zone is at appendix 1.  During November/December 
2022 the Council carried out public consultation to extend the PSPO for a further 3 
years. The consultation also proposed to include two additional areas where there 
have been recurring incidents of car cruising since the order was first made in 2020. 
The proposed new areas are shown at appendices 2 and 3.  The public consultation 
closed on 22 December 2022 and the majority of respondents were supportive of the 
proposals.  A summary of feedback can be found at appendix 4. 

3. This report was considered by the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and 
Parking on 1 February 2023. The draft published minutes can be found here Printed 
minutes 01st-Feb-2023 19.00 Scrutiny Committee for Community Leisure and 
Parking.pdf (moderngov.co.uk)  

4. The Scrutiny Committee for Community, Leisure and Parking recommend that 
Council:  

(i) Notes the contents of this report;  

(ii) Agrees to extend the existing PSPO for a further three years under the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for the prohibited 
activities outlined in the existing Order at appendix 5 within the area 
defined on the map at appendix 1; 

(iii) Agrees to implement the PSPO under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014 for the prohibited activities outlined in the existing 
Order at appendix 5 within the two additional areas defined on the maps 
at appendices 2 and 3.  

REPORT OF: LUCY CORRIE Assistant Director - Communities 
Contact Officer: Mandy Cunningham, Community Safety and Safeguardi
[...]
ed further investigation. Consequently, there have been no unanticipated costs 
incurred as a result of Code of Conduct complaints. 

Equality and Customer Service Implications 

10. None. 

Sustainability Implications 

11. None 

Risk Management Implications 

12. None 

Background Papers 

• Adopted Model Code of Conduct 
• Process for Dealing with Member Code of Conduct Complaints 

Council - 29 March 2023 46



CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report recommends to Council updates to the Constitution following a detailed, 
cross party working group review.  

Summary 

2. A cross party group carried out a thorough examination and review of the constitution, 
building on the work initiated by the governance review led by Sandra Prail in 2021. 
This phase one review, which also convened a cross party group, was approved in 
September 2021 by Council and proposed the work be continued with a second 
phase. This paper sets out for approval the conclusions of that second phase.    

3. The working group was informed by receiving benchmarking data from similar 
councils on their approach to statutory meetings, whilst also seeking updated legal 
and financial advice, and consideration of best practice across a number of areas in 
the constitution.  

4. Through a series of meetings and document reviews the working group now 
recommends changes as attached in the revised constitution included at Appendix A. 
For ease, the appended constitution presents the changes in full within the document, 
and this paper describes those changes under key headings. A document with 
tracked changes is available on request.  

Recommendations  

5. Council is recommended to adopt the updated Constitution (Appendix A) 
noting the changes outlined in paragraphs 9 to 28 below. 

 

Background 

6. In December 2022 a cross party working group was convened to carry out the annual 
review of the Constitution. Councillors sought advice from officers, including utilising 
an e
[...]
ations 

32. None, as this document presents refreshed and updated legal and financial advice to 
ensure the Constitution is comprehensively reviewed and refreshed.  

Equality and Customer Service Implications  

33. None, as the Constitution takes account of all relevant legislation pertaining to access 
to information and participation in decision-making.  

Sustainability Implications  

34. None 

Appendices 

• Appendix A - Constitution 

Background Papers 

• Existing Constitution 

Council - 29 March 2023 51

https://midsussex.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g3108/Public%20reports%20pack%2024th-Aug-2022%2012.00%20Constitution.pdf?T=10&Info=1


This page is intentionally left blank

52



 
 
 PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2023/2024 
 
REPORT OF: Louise Duffield, Director of Resources and Organisational 

Development 
Contact Officer: Kevin Toogood – Assistant Legal & Democratic Services 

(Monitoring Officer)  
 Email: kevin.toogood:midsussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477050 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision No 
Report to Council – 29 March 2023 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report follows on from the paper receommending the approval of the work carried 

out by the Constitution Review Working Group, and set out the consequent proposed 
Programme of Meetings for 2023/2024 for approval by Council.  

 
Recommendations  
 
 
2. To approve the Programme of Meetings at Appendix 1.   
 
 
 
Background  
 
3. Each year the Council sets a Programme of Meetings, as attached at Appendix 1. The 

programme has been prepared taking into consideration the outcomes of the 
Constitution Review Working Group.  
 

4. As this sets out changes to the number of meetings, Appendix 2 also sets out how the 
meetings are distributed across the year for ease of reference. 

 
5. As this programme follows an election this programme also includes member induction, 

breifing and training sessions.  
 

6. All public meetings will be live-streamed for the public to view. 
 

 
Risk Management Impli
[...]
inet 
 
▪ Licensing Committee 

 
▪ Audit Committee 

▪ Council 
 

▪ Scrutiny Committee Leader, 
Deputy Leader, Planning, 
Economic Growth and Net Zero 
 

▪ Scrutiny Committee Housing 
and Customer Services, 
Community, Leisure and 
Parking 

 
▪ Standards Committee 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 
▪ Cabinet 

 
▪ Cabinet Grants Panel 

 
▪ Licensing Committee   

 
▪ Council (Budget)   

 
 

▪ Cabinet 
 

▪ Audit Committee 
 
▪ Council 

▪ Scrutiny Committee Leader, 
Deputy Leader, Planning, 
Economic Growth and Net 
Zero 

▪ Scrutiny Committee Housing 
and Customer Services, 
Community, Leisure and 
Parking 
 

▪ Annual Council 
 
 
 

C
ouncil - 29 M

arch 2023
57



T
his page is intentionally left blank

58



 

 

MSDC PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to meet the statutory requirement of Section 38 of the 
Localism Act 2011 to agree and publish annually the Council’s Pay Policy Statement. 
Members should note that the Statement for Mid Sussex informs our current practice. It 
does not introduce anything new. The statement has been updated following its initial 
introduction in March 2012, when Council first agreed the Pay Policy Statement and 
has done each year since.  

Recommendations  

2. Council Members are recommended to agree the Pay Policy at Appendix A, to 
comply with the requirements of the Localism Act. 

 

Background 

3. The Localism Act 2011 received Royal Assent on 15th November 2011.  Section 38 of 
the Act placed a requirement on local authorities to publish a Pay Policy Statement 
each year.  The Statement must set out the Council’s policies relating to: 

• Remuneration of its senior officers 

• Remuneration of its lowest-paid employees and 

• The relationship between the remuneration of its senior officers and the 
remuneration of its employees who are not senior officers. 

4. Senior officers have been defined as the posts of Chief Executive, Director/Deputy 
Chief Executive, Director,
[...]
the salary range. 
 
5. Relationship between remuneration of “Chief Officers” and 
“employees who are not Chief Officers” 
 
The ratio between the mean average Chief Officer earnings and the mean average 
earnings across the Council is 100:32.  
The ratio between the mean average Chief Officer earnings and the lowest grade 
currently used is 100:20.  
 
This calculation is based on all taxable earnings for the year, including base salary, 
allowances and the cash value of any benefits in kind where appropriate.  
 

Council - 29 March 2023 66


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the meeting of Council held on 1 March 2023.
	7 Extension of Our Public Spaces Protection Order on Car Cruising.
	EXTENSION OF OUR PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER ON CAR CRUISING
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Policy Context
	Other Options Considered
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Background Papers
	Appendix 1 - Map of Existing Area
	Appendix 2 - Map of Proposed additional area - A2300 and Jobs Lane
	Appendix 3 - Map of Proposed additional area - Birches Industrial Estate
	Appendix 4 - Summary of feedback
	Appendix 5 - Current Public Spaces Protection Order
	Appendix 6  - Equalities Impact Assessment.
	4.	Signing off this assessment and action plan


	8 Standards Committee - Annual Report.
	STANDARDS COMMITTEE – ANNUAL REPORT
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Financial Implications
	Background Papers

	9 Constitution Review.
	CONSTITUTION REVIEW
	Purpose of Report
	Summary
	Background
	Other Options Considered
	Financial Implications
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Appendices
		Appendix A - Constitution
	Background Papers

	10 Programme of Meetings 2023/2024.
	Purpose of Report
	Recommendations
	Background
	Risk Management Implications
	Equality and Customer Service Implications
	Other Material Implications
	Sustainability Implications
	Appendix 1 - Programme o

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Council 
held on 29 March 2023 

from 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present: M Belsey (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

K Adams 
J Ash-Edwards 
R Bates 
J Belsey 
A Bennett 
P Bradbury 
R Cartwright 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
M Cornish 
R Cromie 
J Dabell 
R de Mierre 
 

B Dempsey 
J Edwards 
S Ellis 
R Eggleston 
A Eves 
B Forbes 
L Gibbs 
I Gibson 
S Hatton 
J Henwood 
S Hicks 
S Hillier 
T Hussain 
 

R Jackson 
J Mockford 
A Peacock 
C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
R Salisbury 
A Sparasci 
L Stockwell 
D Sweatman 
C Trumble 
N Walker 
R Webb 
N Webster 
 

 
Absent: Councillors G Allen, L Bennett, A Boutrup, P Brown, 

H Brunsdon, E Coe-Gunnell White, J Knight, C Laband, 
Andrew Lea, Anthea Lea, G Marsh and S Smith 

 
 

 
1. OPENING PRAYER.  

 
The opening prayer was read by the Vice-Chairman. 
  
 

2. TO RECEIVE QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 9.  
 
Question from Mr Brooks, read by the Chairman on his behalf 
  
From November 2023, the Environment Act 2021 will amend the Town and Country 
Planning Act to force developers to provide a biodiversity increase of at least 10% for 
their projects. If this can't be done on the site itself, it should be done locally (off-site) 
or via the purchase of national credits.  
  
What is the Council's strategy to maximize this investment in biodiversity at the local 
level? Are there any flagship projects which could be built on the back of this policy?  
  
The following response was provided by the Cabinet Member for Planning. 

I welcome this question as it provides an opportunity to highlight the importance of 
improving biodiversity, which this Council has been doing. 
  



 
 

 
 

It is important to note that for many years the Government’s national planning policy 
has included an ambition to secure net gain in biodiversity. We welcome the 
Environment Act 2021 which makes a minimum of 10% Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
mandatory from November this year.    
  
The Council has a long-held commitment to securing BNG and we are not waiting for 
it to become a mandatory requirement:  
  

     the District Plan (adopted in 2018) requires developers to take 
opportunities to improve, enhance and manage biodiversity;  

     The Site Allocations Development Plan Document (adopted in 2022) 
includes a requirement to deliver a net gain to biodiversity; and   

     The emerging District Plan Review includes policies which call for the 
mandatory 10% net gain requirement to be increased to a minimum of 
20% on ‘Significant Sites’.  
  

Five years ahead of this statutory requirement we also led the way back in 2018, with 
a minimum 10% requirement of BNG at the Northern Arc (now known as Brookleigh). 
In fact, monitoring at Brookleigh shows that on-site BNG will exceed 20%. 
Furthermore, we continue to work with all our developers to achieve 10% BNG on 
current planning proposals despite it not being mandatory.   
  
Legislation is clear that BNG can be provided on or off site or via statutory 
biodiversity credits and operational details of BNG are still being developed by the 
Government in fact consultation was recently carried out on proposed draft 
Regulations.   
  
It is worth remembering that BNG will not only be achieved through planning, but this 
Council is also going further in our Sustainable Economy Strategy which aims to 
“improve, manage and promote biodiversity and nature recovery”. As a result, the 
Council is refreshing the management plans for our countryside sites to ensure they 
deliver maximum biodiversity benefit and build on current successes of local 
rewilding initiatives under the national BLUE campaign.  
  
To provide some background to the BLUE Campaign, in response to a dramatic 
biodiversity and biomass decline in the UK, a wildlife film maker Fergus Beeley 
started a simple process around the idea of letting a piece of ground go wild. It has 
been taken up across the country and if you see a stake with a Blue Heart sign it 
indicates an area that is participating. Private gardens, allotments, business yards 
are all taking part and a number of Councils are also working to rewild Council land 
and verges. 
  

Question from Mr Bright 

MSDC’s Leader stated in his latest video that Clair Hall refurbishment could cost 
£3m. The June 2022 Property Report showed costs could be spread over a number 
of years. The 20th December 2021 report called for investment options but no 
calculations have been published to date. At closure the footfall had been 55,000 and 
40 major shows were cancelled.  Can the community now see an investment plan for 
the opening of the Hall with the same footfall and live performances as at closure 
with future projections? Why is this information overdue despite so much expenditure 
on consultancies.   

  



 
 

 
 

The following response was provided by the Leader: 
  
The video to which Mr Bright refers was published to update local people on the work 
that Cabinet agreed to in late 2022, namely engaging in soft market testing with 
experienced cultural providers and other operators. The aim of this work remains to 
advise us on the viability of each of the two options we agreed to explore, as set out 
in previous Cabinet reports. I was pleased to see the number of cultural providers 
who came to view the site and share their expertise.   
  
This will enable us to come back to Cabinet in relation to potential next steps – 
specifically looking to either have a brand-new building or a significant remodelling of 
the current building. Our focus remains working to secure an investment partner and 
cultural anchor tenant who can help us deliver cultural and leisure provision in a 
modern, fit for purpose venue on the Clair Hall site. The report on this work is due to 
deliver in the spring on schedule which will enable Cabinet to consider and propose 
next steps.   
  
We continue in the meantime to support the NHS in their campaigns and know that 
they and residents are grateful for the use of this facility.   
  
I also remind Members that during consultation in 2021, 95 % residents wanted to 
see positive change on the Clair Hall site and that is what we are working to. 
  
I would urge Mr Bright and others to keep up to date on our engagement hub where 
we share all the information on our work to deliver a sustainable venue for now and 
the future. 
  
Supplementary Question 
  
Mr Bright noted that Clair Hall closed three years ago and it has been used by the 
NHS with volunteers since then. The hall main door signage with the ‘Clair Hall’ 
name has been removed and the grounds are neglected and overgrown. The 
community is concerned that the Hall will go the same way as the Martlets in Burgess 
Hill. He asked if the Council will engage with local organisations to produce quickly 
an investment plan to reopen in a more immediate timescale than is being planned 
by the Council, which we now learn will probably be 4-5 years past the closure date. 
  
The Leader noted that the building is the day-to-day operational responsibility of the 
NHS and they are responsible for the operational management. He referred Mr Bright 
to the previously published reports which transparently set out the work being 
undertaken.  The next report from expert advisers will be provided to Cabinet later in 
spring. The goal is to ensure we have a modern, fit for purpose community and 
entertainment venue on the Clair Hall site, that meets the needs of the community for 
the next 50 years rather than just recognising what has been there in the past.  
  
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF COUNCIL HELD ON 1 MARCH 
2023.  
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 1 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 40 Members voted in favour, with 1 against and 
no abstentions. 
  
 



 
 

 
 

4. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Gibson declared an interest in Item 7 as he is the County Councillor for 
Imberdown.  
  
 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL AGREES 
TO TAKE AS URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
  
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  
 
The Chairman noted that recent engagements were listed on the Council’s website.  
  
The Chairman acknowledged that this was the last Council meeting of this Council 
year and her last as Chairman. She announced that it had been an honour and 
privilege to serve as Chairman of the Council for the past 2 years and acknowledged 
all the volunteers in Mid Sussex who work hard to make a difference in resident’s 
lives.  In concluding, she thanked everyone for their support, and for those Members 
who would not be standing again, she wished them well.   
  
The Leader of the Council gave a vote of thanks from all Members, and presented 
the Chairman with gifts, noting that she had served with calm authority and 
professionalism.  
  
  
  
 

7. EXTENSION OF OUR PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER ON CAR 
CRUISING.  
 
Councillor Webster moved the item noting that a public consultation had taken place 
in November 2022 and the report had been considered by the Scrutiny Committee on 
1 February 2023. It was seconded by Councillor Ash-Edwards. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations as set out in the 
report which were approved with 42 in favour.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Council noted the content of the report and: 
  
(i)    Agreed to extend the existing PSPO for a further three years under the Anti-

Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for the prohibited activities 
outlined in the existing Order at appendix 5 within the area defined on the map at 
appendix 1; 

  
(ii)   Agreed to implement the PSPO under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 

Policing Act 2014 for the prohibited activities outlined in the existing Order at 
appendix 5 within the two additional areas defined on the maps at appendices 2 
and 3. 



 
 

 
 

  
  
 

8. STANDARDS COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT.  
 
Councillor Bradbury moved the item. This was seconded by Councillor Webster.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations as set out in the 
report, which were approved unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Council noted the contents of the report.  
  
 

9. CONSTITUTION REVIEW.  
 
Councillor Webster moved the item noting that a cross party working group had been 
convened to review the Constitution in detail. This was seconded by Councillor Alison 
Bennett. 
  
Councillor Phillips proposed an amendment to paragraph 6.1 on p.13 of the 
Constitution to increase the number of members on Scrutiny Committees from 11 
Members to 15. This was seconded by Councillor Gibson. 
  
Discussion was held on the amendment. It was noted that there is a reduction from 
45 Scrutiny Committee Members to 22, however it was also noted that any Member 
has the option to attend a Scrutiny Committee as an observer, and at the discretion 
of the Chairman may speak at the meetings. It was noted that full Council meetings 
provide further ability to scrutinise decisions and political balance was also 
discussed. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the amendment. This was lost with 10 
Members voting in favour, 31 against and 1 abstention.  
  
Further discussion was held on the role of the Audit Committee. Members noted that 
the Constitution is reviewed annually and so further changes could be made to 
committee arrangements if members felt that was necessary.  
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendations as set out in the 
report, which were approved with 37 in favour, 5 against and no abstentions. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Council agreed to adopt the updated Constitution (Appendix A) noting the changes 
outlined in paragraphs 9 to 28. 
  
  
 

10. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2023/2024.  
 
Councillor Webster moved the item noting that it does not preclude additional 
meetings being added if the need arises. This was seconded by Councillor Ash-
Edwards. 



 
 

 
 

  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation as set out in the 
report, which was approved with 39 in favour, 2 against and 1 abstention.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Council approved the Programme of Meetings at Appendix 1. 
  
 

11. MSDC PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24.  
 
Councillor Cromie moved the item noting that it is an annual report under the 
Localism Act.  This was seconded by Councillor Ash-Edwards. 
  
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation as set out in the 
report, which was approved with 41 in favour, 1 against and no abstentions.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Council agreed the Pay Policy at Appendix A, to comply with the requirements of the 
Localism Act. 
  
 

12. TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S REPORT.  
 
The Council received the Leader’s update. In response to a question regarding the 
Levelling-Up Bid, he noted that he wrote to support the bid on both occasions. In 
response to a question around Leisure Centres he acknowledged the significance of 
keeping the centres open during the pandemic and highlighted that funding and land 
has been secured for the Centre for Outdoor Sport which is one of the biggest 
investments in sport in recent years.  
  
 

13. REPORT OF CABINET MEMBERS, INCLUDING QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.1  
 
The Council received the Deputy Leader’s update. In response to a question 
regarding the Centre for Outdoor Sport, he confirmed that feedback from the public 
consultation was being considered by the Consultants and he would provide further 
information to the Councillor directly, as feedback was still being received. He noted 
that some sports groups will continue to use their own facilities and the Council is 
working to support them. In terms of the overall mix of provision at the site, there 
were no significant changes anticipated, compared to what was outlined in the 
original report.  
  
The Council received the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth and Net Zero’s 
update.  
  
The Council received the Cabinet Member for Community’s update. In response to a 
question around permanent CCTV provision at East Court he acknowledged the wish 
to have an installation date confirmed. The project is jointly managed with Sussex 
Police and BT and the Council is in weekly contact with them to establish the 
installation date. With regard to the roll out of the DISC-Online crime reporting and 



 
 

 
 

intelligence system by Sussex Police, he confirmed that the roll out had started in 
Haywards Heath and will progress to Burgess Hill and East Grinstead in May. 
  
The Council received the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Parking’s update.  
  
The Council received the Cabinet Member for Planning’s update. With regard to a 
question around the NHS’s response to planning applications, he noted that the 
Council is dependent on the opinions of experts in these areas but does question the 
NHS on what they want to provide. The Leader has also written to local Members of 
Parliament on this subject. In response to a question around bus provision and 
sustainable transport at the Panattoni Park, he agreed to look into this further and 
respond to the Councillor directly.  
   
The Council received the Cabinet Member for Housing and Customer Services’ 
update. 
  
 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
10.2  
 
None. 
  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.32 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


